

YAYASAN MR. D.I.Y. SCHOLARSHIP AWARD

Company Overview

MR DIY first opened one store at Jalan Tuanku Abdul Rahman in July 2005 and has now grown to become the largest home improvement retailer in the region with stores across Malaysia. Through all the successful years, MR DIY has established Yayasan MR DIY in 2023. Yayasan MR DIY is determined to implement community impact programs that add value to the lives of Malaysians. One of the initiatives from Yayasan MR DIY is to provide scholarship sponsorship for B40 students. The selected students will receive comprehensive financial aid to cover various aspects of education. This includes tuition fees, books and learning materials, accommodation expenses and living expenses. After successful completion of studies, the students will be offered an employment with MR DIY. The implementation of this sponsorship of scholarship program for underprivileged students will not only create life-changing opportunities for deserving individuals but also contribute to the long-term growth and success of MR DIY organization.

1. Programme of Studies

- 1.1. Bachelor of Business (Honours) Accounting and Finance
- 1.2. Bachelor of Business Administration (Honours)
- 1.3. Bachelor of Business (Honours) in Business Analytics
- 1.4. Bachelor of Business (Honours) in Logistics and Supply Chain Management
- 1.5. Bachelor of Retails Management (Honours)

2. Eligibility Criteria

- 2.1. Citizen of Malaysia.
- 2.2. Not older than 23 years old
- 2.3. Achieved minimum CGPA of **3.00** in STPM, Diploma, Matriculation or Foundation.
- 2.4. Be from a household who earns gross income of **not more than RM5,000 per month.**
- 2.5. Active in extra-curricular activities and community service, with **leadership** characteristics.

3. Value of Scholarship

- 3.1. University fees of up to a maximum of RM13,000 per year as per student bill.
- 3.2. Books and Learning Materials of RM1,000/year
- 3.3. Monthly living allowance of RM1,500 during the duration of sponsorship.
- 3.4. Accommodation of RM4,800/year
- 3.5. The tenure of the scholarship is only for the **normal duration** and **normal structure** of studies. Any deferred or repeat subjects and / or extended semesters are **excluded** from this sponsorship.

4. General Terms and Conditions

- 4.1. The scholarship is **renewable** every semester at the absolute discretion of Yayasan MR DIY and subject o scholarship recipient's satisfactory performance.
- 4.2. The scholarship recipient is required to maintain a CGPA of **3.00** and above at every semester throughout the sponsored period.
- 4.3. Scholarship recipient is required to update Yayasan MR DIY his / her achievements every semester by written communication, together with the following documents:
 - 4.3.1. Certified true copy of latest examination results
 - 4.3.2. Semester fee / invoice from TAR UMT for the new Semester
- 4.4. The semester fees will be paid through the Bursary of TAR UMT.
- 4.5. Monthly living allowance will be credited into scholarship recipient's bank account by Yayasan MR DIY.
- 4.6. To receive a continuous monthly living allowance during the sponsorship program, the scholarship recipient must spend time at MR DIY HQ during semester break for exposure before officially serving MR DIY.
- 4.7. During the sponsorship period, the scholarship recipient is not allowed to hold concurrently any other forms of financial assistance or employment/income.
- 4.8. Scholarship recipient is required to submit proof of withdrawal from other financial bodies, if any.
- 4.9. Any admin or premature termination charges from the previous financial bodies shall be **excluded** from this sponsorship.
- 4.10. Internship / practical training at MR DIY or its subsidiaries is compulsory.
- 4.11. The scholarship recipient is **obligated to serve** MR DIY or its subsidiaries upon completing the programme of studies with relevant positions available for **5 years.**
- 4.12. Dropping subject (s) is not permitted as it may lead to extension of the programme duration and delay in graduation
- 4.13. Yayasan MR DIY may at its absolute discretion terminate this award if the scholarship recipient:
 - 4.13.1. Fails to abide by the terms and conditions of this scholarship; or
 - 4.13.2. Furnished information in his/her application during the interview is found to be untrue, misleading or inaccurate; or
 - 4.13.3. Fails to obtain satisfactory results in the programme of studies; or
 - 4.13.4. Found guilty of serious misconduct during the period of studies; or
 - 4.13.5. Discontinues or abandons his/her studies before the programme is completed; or
 - 4.13.6. Fails to complete the programme within the stipulated duration of the year of studies; or
 - 4.13.7. Wishes to withdraw from this scholarship for whatever reasons.
- 4.14. The decision of Yayasan MR DIY shall be final and conclusive and shall not be questioned in any way whatsoever.
- 4.15. In the event the scholarship award is terminated, the scholarship recipient is required to pay back the full scholarship amount disbursed to him/her, within 60 days from termination of award.

5. Application and Selection Procedures

- 5.1. Application form can be download from TAR UMT website (Financial Aid section).
- 5.2. Completed application form with relevant documents shall be submitted or emailed to YAYASAN MR DIY
 - latest by 15th August 2023
 By courier or by hand to:
 YAYASAN MR. D.I.Y.
 Scholarship Award Application
 Lot 1907, Jalan KPB 11, Kawasan Perindustrian Balakong,
 43300, Seri Kembangan, Selangor D.E, Malaysia.

By email to: <u>my.mrdiycares@mrdiy.com</u>

- 5.3. The shortlisted applicants will be required to attend an interview session with MR DIY panels/
- 5.4. Only successful applicant will be notified via call or email.
- 5.5. For any enquiry regarding to application procedures and progress, you may email to <u>my.mrdiycares@mrdiy.com</u>